
City Regions Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 19 November 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in a
[...]
. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Amber Chandler  
Amber.Chandler@local.gov.uk | 020 7664 3235 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:Amber.Chandler@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
City Regions Board 
 

 
 

City Regions Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr. Abi Brown (Vice-Chair) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
Cllr. Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 

Cllr. Tim Warren Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Mark Weston Bristol City Council 

  
Labour ( 13)  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Chair) Manchester City Council 
Cllr. Susan Hinchcliffe (Vice-
Chair) 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr. Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr. Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
Cllr. Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
Cllr. Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr. Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
Cllr. Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr. Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council 
Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 

Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
  

Substitutes  
Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Shama Tatler Brent Council 
Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 

Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Dan Price Warrington Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr. Abigail Bell (Deputy Chair) Hull City Council 
Cllr. Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Substitutes  

Ben Dowling Portsmouth City Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr. Clarence Barrett (Deputy 
Chair) 

Havering London Borough Council 

  



 

 

Substitutes  

Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 
Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

City Regions Board 
 
Monday 19 November 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Fiscal Devolution 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Urban Leadership 
 

5 - 6 

a) Appendix A- Urban Leadership Scoping Paper 
 

7 - 8 

4.   Industrial Strategy 
 

9 - 14 

5.   Devolution Update 
 

15 - 18 

6.   Trade, Inward Investment and International Engagement 
 

19 - 26 

a) Appendix A - LGA trade and investment survey 
 

27 - 30 

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

31 - 36 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 25 January 2019, 2.00 pm, Westminster Room, 

8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

City Regions Board 
19 November 2018 

 

   
 

Fiscal devolution 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper outlines proposed next steps to support the future development of policy related 
to fiscal devolution. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members of the City Regions Board are asked to consider the proposed work plan set out 
below and comment as appropriate on its focus and oversight arrang
[...]
ined in the White Paper was the introduction of 

Local Industrial Strategies. The White Paper outlined that places in England with a 
Mayoral Combined Authority will have a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) led by the mayor 

                       
1
 Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships (July 2018) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/728058/Strengthened_Local_Enterprise_Partnerships.pdf


 

City Regions Board 

19 November 2018 

 

 

   
 

and supported by LEPs. For parts of the country without a mayor, the development of the 
LIS will be led by the LEP. 
 

9. In July, the Government announced that the North East, Tees Valley, West of England, 
Leicester & Leicestershire, Cheshire & Warrington and the Heart of the South West will 
be the second wave of areas to work with government to develop their Local Industrial 
Strategies. This follows the first set of LIS trailblazers in Greater Manchester, the West 
Midlands and the Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford corridor. 
 

10. Following confirmation that the Government will aim to agree Local Industrial Strategies 
with all areas of England by early 2020, the Government has now published a policy 
prospectus on Local Industrial Strategies to guide locally-led work.2 Key points covered in 
the policy prospectus include: 
 

10.1. Local Industrial Strategies will provide a strategic overview which will inform 
LEPs’ approach to any future local growth funding deployed through them and 
help local areas in England decide on their approach to maximising the long-term 
impact of the new UKSPF; 

 
10.2. Agreeing a LIS with Government will be a necessary condition for Mayoral 

Combined Authorities (MCAs) and LEPs to draw down any future local growth 
funding being deployed through them; 

 
10.3. The Government has formally invited all remaining MCAs and LEPs to begin 

developing a LIS but this invitation is subject to places dem
[...]
s are asked to note the update on the development of Local Industrial 

Strategies and comment on the next steps proposed in paragraph 22. 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 

16. The LGA has been proactive in pressing the Government on the design and delivery 
principles to underpin UKSPF. We have published our principles in the Beyond Brexit 
report and made the case for urgent action in our LGA Conference report, Brexit: Moving 
the Conversation On. 

 
17. It is still expected that the Government’s consultation on UKSPF will commence by the 

end of the year. This follows a Government-led pre-consultation exercise, and includes 
the LGA’s session bringing together councils and the UKSPF team in August. Officers 
continue to meet regularly with Whitehall’s UKSPF team. That said, detail on the likely 
structure, governance, funding, and allocation methodology from the UK Government is 
very light.  

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/2017-07_Beyond%20Brexit%20-%20LGA%20Discussion%20%28FINAL%29_0.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.39%20Brexit_v06WEB.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/5.39%20Brexit_v06WEB.pdf


 

City Regions Board 

19 November 2018 

 

 

   
 

18. To further develop the LGA’s lines on UKSPF, the following will need to be explored: 
 

18.1. democratic accountability, governance and capacity to deliver UKSPF; and 
 

18.2. that while European funding and its successor UKSPF is absolutely critical, it 
needs to be seen as part of a wider economic development landscape post 2020 
which will see the end of the Local Growth Fund and other economic 
development and inclusive growth funds 

 
19. The LGA will look do this through the following ways: 
 

19.1. Officers will engage further with members on these issues through the People 
and Places Board, City Regions Board, Resources Board and the Brexit 
Taskforce. 

 
19.2. LGA officers have planned
[...]
l Strategy and the UKSPF consultation; 

 
21.4. Continue political and official engagement on the Industrial Strategy, with 

consideration to the broad range of issues for the sector, and specifically those 
detailed in this paper relating to Local Industrial Strategies and the UKSPF; and 

 
21.5. Develop a plan for partnership work with the LEP Network with initial priorities to 

focus on being any outstanding issues from the LEP Review and the design of 
the UKSPF. 

 
22. Board Members are invited to comment on the proposed next steps and consider any 

further activity that the LGA might undertake to address issues arising from the 
Industrial Strategy that are specific to metropolitan areas.  
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

City Regions Board 

19 November 2018 

 

 

Devolution Update 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides members with an update on the LGA’s devolution improvement support 
offer to established and aspiring Combined Authorities (CAs) and provides the latest on the 
Government’s Devolution Framework, due to be published before the end of the year. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the City Regions Board are asked to: 
 

1. Consider the current scope of the LGA's Devolution Improvement and Support 
Offer and suggest any further areas for development 

2. Note the context for the LGA’s work relating to the Devolution Framework and 
agree for the People and Places Board to take the active lead in developing work 
in this area, with the City Regions Board playing a supporting role, as appropriate 

 
Action 
 

1. Subject to the comments from Members, officers will continue to monitor the 
progression of the Devolution Framework and develop the LGAs devolution 
improvement support offer. 

 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ami Beeton 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Telephone No:  07867852592  

Email:   ami.beeton@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

City Regions Board 

19 November 2018 

 
[...]
, but including the CEX network, have been 
given a budget to commission a piece of improvement work to support their policy area. 
The projects will need to be improvement focussed and be of interest and use to 
established and aspiring CAs. It is hoped that the projects will be scoped before 
Christmas and will be reported back to a future meeting of the City Regions Board.  

4. The improvement support offer also includes bespoke and tailored peer support to each 
CA. Work is still in progress to create a peer led tool to support CAs in a similar way to 
the LGAs Corporate Peer Challenge process. This tool will use the principles of sector 
led improvement, but will be tailored and appropriate for CAs and likely to be launched in 
2019/20. 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

City Regions Board 

19 November 2018 

 

 
5. Members are asked to consider the current scope of the LGA's Devolution 

Improvement and Support Offer and suggest any further areas for development. 

Devolution Framework 
 

6. Since 2014, devolution in some parts of England has meant a transfer of power and 
funding from national to local government. In line with the government’s preferred 
model for devolved governance, in all but two areas, Cornwall and London, this 
transfer of power has been contingent on the creation of a Mayoral Combined 
Authority.  

7. There are now seven Mayoral Combined Authorities across England which are mostly 
concentrated in urban areas.  Devolution deals have also been agreed with Combined 
Authorities in the North East, West Yorkshire and also with Cornwall. 

8. The eighth Mayoral Election will take place in North of Tyne in May 2019. Recent 
signals from within government have strongly indicated that there is limited Ministerial 
appetite for further deals of this type. 

9. The Cabinet reshuffle earlier this year has seen a further change in MHCLG 
leadership and potentially ministerial priorities. Several months later, it remains unclear 
when a directio
[...]
of different institutions. 

 
24. Specific policy responses to support trade and investment activity – individual 

respondents referenced a wide range of potential policy responses that could be 

implemented locally and nationally to support trade and investment, and these will be 

analysed in further detail by the LGA. These included: 

 

24.1. The expansion of Enterprise Zones; 

24.2. Ensuring a coherent trade and investment work stream within emerging 

sectoral strategies relating to the Industrial Strategy; 

24.3. Delivery of international work to strengthen bonds between UK local 

authorities and other towns and cities across the world that supports trade 

and investment; and 

24.4. Strengthening collaboration between DIT and local partners, as with the High 

Potential Opportunities scheme.  

Page 30

Agenda Item 6a

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/dr-liam-fox-launches-global-investment-drive-bringing-more-than-30-billion-to-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/dr-liam-fox-launches-global-investment-drive-bringing-more-than-30-billion-to-the-uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 October 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting, including a roundup of the authorities and 
organisations members and officers were representing.   
 
Apologies were noted.   
 
No declarations of interest were made.   

 

2   Membership and Terms of Reference for 2018/19 
  

 

 Benn Cain, Member Services Officer, introduced item two.   
 
Benn stated that the first part of the paper details the Board’s Membership, and that the 
second part of the paper lays out the terms of reference of the City Regions Board, which 
includes the political c
[...]
aight away and that other organisations are in agreement with this. 

 
 
 
Action 
 

 Members agreed to look at option 10.4, and then 10.3 in the first instance.   
 

5   Industrial Strategy Update 
  

 

 Daniel Gardiner, Adviser, introduce item five.   
 
Daniel stated that the paper provides an update on recent developments with the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy and outlines proposed next steps relating to the key 
place-based elements of the Industrial Strategy: 
 

 the Government’s Review of Local Enterprise Partnerships; 

 the development of Local Industrial Strategies; and  

 the design of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
Given the pace of developments across these three areas of policy, officers will provide a 
verbal update on any further developments at the Board.  Officers concluded that LEP 
geography is playing a big part of the review. 
 
Following on from this, members discussed the following: 
 

 The differences in merging and overlapping LEPs, including the advantages and 
disadvantages of both. 

 Members stated that the government has ignored some parts of the country that 
have huge economic value and potential, using boundaries formulated in medieval 
times. 

 Members discussed how devolved areas should be able to formulate their own LEP 
boundaries.   

 It was discussed how LEPs need more flexibility, particularly around membership.  
Members agreed LEPs need further transparency and local accountability.   

 Further discussions were held over LEPs membership.   

 Members agreed that the board needs to take an active, watching brief on this 
work, as there will be a danger that if local government doesn’t push for good 
place-based outcomes LEPs will fail to meet local economic needs.  

 Daniel Gardiner, Adviser, then updated members regarding Local Industrial 
Strategies (LIS).  Daniel stated that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) have confirmed that every area in England will get a 
LIS by ea
[...]
Meeting 
  

 

 Notes of the previous City Regions Board on 18 June 2018 were agreed by members.   
 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Tim Warren Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council 

 
Apologies Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
LGA Officers 
 

  

Head of Policy  Ian Hughes Local Government Association 
Principal Policy 
Officer 

Rebecca Cox Local Government Association 

Principal Policy 
Officer 

Alex Thomson Local Government Association 

Senior Adviser Philip Clifford Local Government Association 
Senior Adviser Jasbir Jhas Local Government Association 
Adviser Daniel Gardiner Local Government Association 
Member Services 
Officer 

Benn Cain  Local Government Association 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	2 Fiscal Devolution
	3 Urban Leadership
	3a Appendix A- Urban Leadership Scoping Paper
	4 Industrial Strategy
	5 Devolution Update
	6 Trade, Inward Investment and International Engagement
	6a Appendix A - LGA trade and investment survey
	7 Note of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last City Regions Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

City Regions Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 19 November 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. The clash of the 14 March 
Board 2019 with the MIPIM conference was noted by members, and all 
agreed that a reorganised date will be arranged.  
 
Apologies of members were noted. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Fiscal Devolution 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced item two. 
 
Philip stated that the report summarised this Board’s previous discussions. 
In light of discussions at this board, work commissioned by this Board in 
the last political cycle and further discussions between the Chairs of City 
Regions, People and Places, and Resources Boards, three main areas of 
a work plan had been agreed: devolution messaging report; progressing 
work on a tourism levy; and exploring an e-commerce levy.  
 
The three areas were taken in turn to the board:  
 

- devolution messaging report: all members agreed that the LGA 
should take short term messaging around the spending review 
issues in the new year. 

- progressing work on a tourism levy: all members agreed with the 
steer taken by the three chairs to commission this work to the 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board in order to investigate the 
practicalities in the wider tourism context and a place based 
approach to engage in this sector. 

- e-commerce levy: This belongs in the remit of the Resources 
Board with oversight by the EEHT Board, as it explores the impact 
on highstreets wellbeing. It was agreed that the Resources Board 
would feed back to this Board on the developments made and also 
on issues surrounding Business Rates Avoidance.  

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 
The following decisions were made: 
 

- The Devolution messaging report will be dealt with in relation to the 
spending review in the new year. 

- Members agreed that the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board will be 
commissioned to investigate the practicalities of the tourism levy. 

- Members agreed that the Resources Board lead on e-commerce 
levy and feedback updates to this board. 

 

3   Urban Leadership 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced item three. 
 
Philip outlined the key points addressed in the draft scoping paper: that 
growth has slowed and that a unified urban voice needed to be re-
established. This process would be a two-part approach and at a high 
level. It was explained that LGA officers had met with representatives from 
Core Cities and London Councils to discuss the details regarding fiscal 
devolution, skills and employability, and the ability for local leaders to hold 
national leaders to account. It was noted that it was well received by 
officials.  
 
A discussion followed and members made the following comments: 
 

- With regards to holding national leaders to account, one member 
noted that it needed to be ensured that this does not lead to 
fragmentation. 

- One member raised the concern that in terms of the three 
priorities, they are not of equal importance and that fiscal 
devolution takes precedent.  

- Many members raised the point that members need to unify their 
mutual concerns such as lack of funding for population growth. 

- It was established that the Board needs to agree on three mutual 
topics, so that officers can put together a draft script to review at 
the next Board. 

- The work programme is positioned towards a spending review 
predicted to take place late 2019.  

 
Decisions 
 
The following decisions were made: 
 

- Members agreed on the approach to this work and will identify 
areas of mutual agreement. 

- Officers to circulate a draft policy script to members. 
 

 

4   Industrial Strategy 
  

 

 Daniel Gardiner, Adviser, introduce item four. 
 
Daniel stated that the paper provided an update on recent developments 

 



 

 

 
 

 

with the 
Government’s Industrial Strategy and outlined proposed next steps 
relating to the key elements of the Industrial Strategy. The paper was 
introduced in three parts: Local Enterprise Partnerships, the Local 
Industrial Strategy and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
Local Enterprise Partnerships 
 
Daniel updated the Board on the key issues surrounding LEP geographies 
and the removal of overlaps. There is limited scope on the LEP review. It 
was discussed that the Board’s engagement with the review with LEPs 
has a dual focus of accountability and understanding the design for the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
With regards to paragraph four, which stated the letter wrote to BEIS 
Secretary of State seeking urgent clarity on LEPs, a response had still not 
been received by the time of this Board.  
 
All board members agreed that they are happy with the proposals offered 
in the report.  
 
Local Industrial Strategy 
 
Daniel explained that the key place-based announcement contained in the 
White Paper was the introduction of Local Industrial Strategies. The White 
Paper outlined that places in England with a Mayoral Combined Authority 
will have a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) led by the mayor and supported 
by LEPs. However, as outlined in paragraph 12 of the report, there is a 
lack of clarity on key issues for councils that need to be answered.  
 
Previous meetings with BEIS suggested that there is no dilution of 
members’ capacity for supporting LIS, and it is hoped that an update is 
before the end of the year. With this in mind, the LGA’s focus is on policy 
and public affairs work. The LGA proposed to focus works on the areas of 
ambiguity for councils outlined in 12.1-12.4 to ensure a consistent 
approach to the roll out of LEPs.  
 
The LGA’s Memorandum of Understanding with MHCLG includes 
requirements that the LGA supports areas to develop their LIS.  
 
Daniel introduced Phil Swann, from Shared Intelligence, to the Board to 
give further details on the role of councils and the areas that need to be 
addressed. The Chair welcomed Phil to the Board. 
 
Phil Swann explained that it is clear that the task is to produce support for 
authorities in relation to the LIS and mayoral combined authorities and to 
help councils work effectively with their LEPs and LIS. This means 
supporting the roles of councils working with LEPs gaining greater clarity 
of what these roles entail. 
 
Shared Intelligence are clear that the roles of councils will differ dependent 
on their context. For example, there are potential differences between 
councils in combined authorities with others and also with London 
Boroughs compared to others. Shared Intelligence is working with the 
LGA in order to complement each other’s work.  



 

 

 
 

 

 
Phil Swann explained that they envisage a three phase process of work. 
Phil explained that they want to talk to authorities who have experienced 
the trail blazers to get feedback to identify with them what is working. He 
also stated that Shared Intelligence plan to organise learning sectors with 
local authorities outside the trailblaze and that findings will be published 
throughout the process.  
 
The following comments were made: 
 

- The Chair raised the point that in some of the areas where 
combined authorities have dealt with LIS, the feedback has been 
that it is difficult to engage when there has not been any examples 
of best practice.  

- The Chair also raised the question of what powers do LEPs need 
to help deliver growth, as it is these principles that need to be 
addressed first before the structure of the process. It was also 
mentioned that other important partners such as universities and 
businesses need to be included and engaged.  

- Daniel Gardiner expanded on this point, and explained that in the 
LEP review there is a commitment to these responsibilities and 
what recommendations they are engaged with.  

 
In consideration to the next steps outlined in paragraph 21, all members 
agreed with the proposed next steps.  
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
Paul Green, advisor, introduced this section of the report.  
 
Paul explained to the Board the LGA’s position in pressing the 
Government on the design and delivery principles to underpin the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). To further develop the LGA’s lines on 
UKSPF, the proposals contain issues that surround accountability, 
transparency, and a wider growth landscape. Internally, the LGA will be 
refreshing the fragmented funding so that a position is established on the 
replacement of EU funding and on the future pathways on funding 
streams. The LGA will be engaging with councils on the publication of the 
consultation and welcomed steer from members. 
 
The Chair stated that the aim is to continue to push a long standing LGA 
line: to release funding to local control. 
 
Decisions 
 
The following decisions were made: 
 

- All board members agreed that they are happy with the proposals 
offered for Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

- In consideration to the next steps outlined in paragraph 21 for the 
Local Industrial Strategy, all members agreed with the proposed 
next steps.  

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

5   Devolution Update 
  

 

 Ami Beeton, Senior Advisor, updated members on the LGA’s devolution 
improvement support offer to established and aspiring Combined 
Authorities (CAs) and provided the latest on the Government’s Devolution 
Framework, due to be published before the end of the year.  
 
Ami explained the improvement support offer and the nature of the 
support provided outlined in paragraph 2.1 to 2.3 of the report and also of 
the new networks that have been established set out in paragraph 24. Ami 
also outlined that the LGA have ongoing support to combined authorities, 
and that the LGA are still in the process of developing a sector led 
improvement tool. This is similar to a corporate peer challenge and is 
hoping to be completed by late 2019.  
 
Members were asked to consider the current scope of the LGA’s 
Devolution Improvement and Support Offer and suggest further areas of 
development.  
 
With regards to the second half of the paper on Devolution Framework, 
the LGA has supported the Government’s agenda on devolution but there 
is a want to go further. Recent signals from Government has been that 
there is a limited appetite for further deals of this type and the LGA are 
unclear on direction of travel, but as stated in the report there is a 
commitment to publish the devolution framework by the end of the year. 
The report also stated that the People and Places Board decided that they 
will write to the Secretary of State regarding devolution and include key 
asks that are based on what is already in the CA deal.  
 
Due to the changes of Secretary of State, direction of the devolution 
framework structure has changed and the Board are in agreement to 
lobby government and influence this framework before publication.  
 
Decision:  
 
The following decision was made: 
 

- The City Regions Board agreed to play a supporting role in the 
LGA’s work relating to the Devolution Framework and for the 
People and Places Board to lead in this area. 

 

 

6   Trade, Inward Investment and International Engagement 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall introduced the item, provided members with an 
update on the LGAs recent work on trade, inward investment and 
international engagement and proposed the next steps. Daniel Shamplin-
Hall divided the item into three sections.  
 
Daniel recapped and explained that the first area of work conducted by 
this board was a survey of all councils to gain a better understanding of 
trade and investment activity going on in the sector. Research 
commissioned by this Board last year explored the current trade and 
investment support in local areas on business to encourage investment, 
the research found a complex landscape regarding support for businesses 

 



 

 

 
 

 

and investors. As a result, the research recommended that there should 
be a greater role for councils in producing more bespoke support at a local 
level, as although there is some activity, it is not sector wide. 
 
The recommendations going forward is that future merging of sectorial 
strategies had clear elements of investment and trade work streams, role 
of local areas to support businesses and that much of the work 
undertaken is EU funded. This gives this Board a steer when it comes to 
the role of UKSPF in the absence of EU funding. 
 
The paper set out recommendations to the Board that the LGA conduct a 
full analysis of the survey completed to help develop a set of policy 
proposals for this Board to consider in January 2019. With the local and 
combined authority contacts established through this survey, the LGA will 
establish a sounding board in order to develop this work in a sector-led 
environment. 
 
It was also recommended to the Board to invite an official from DIT to a 
future Board meeting to discuss policy developments and establish an 
opportunity for bilateral cooperation with localities which includes a 
potential summit between French and UK leaders in early 2019.  
 
The third section of the report outlined raising the profile of councils in 
national government and internationally. Daniel updated members on the 
progress to date, which included work related to DIT and the work 
established between the UK LGA and the French LGA.  
 
The Chair stated that in some parts of the UK, particularly regions within 
the remit of the Northern Powerhouse, trade and inward investment links 
have already been established and have developed good relationships 
with DIT. In light of the recommendations, there is already work on the 
ground taking place.  
 
 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall also stated that the LGA are working with DIT to 
commission improvement work that focusses on good sectoral practice 
and investment portfolios that are attractive to international investors. 
Members were asked to consider any cases member’s areas which 
demonstrated best practice for attracting local investments or examples 
where areas may need support.  
 
Decision 
 
The following decision was made: 
 

- Members agreed with the recommendations set out in paragraph 
23.1- 23.4 of the report.  

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The previous minutes were agreed. 
 
The registration of members who attended the October Board was 
rectified and updated.   

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Abi Brown Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Abigail Bell Hull City Council 
 Cllr Clarence Barrett Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Robert Alden Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Tim Warren Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Peter John OBE Southwark Council 
 Cllr Sue Jeffrey Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Joe Anderson OBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Jon Collins Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift MBE Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Debbie Wilcox Newport City Council 
 Cllr Julie Dore Sheffield City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
   

 
  

 


